

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).5398/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 08/09/2006 in WA No. 20/2006 & WA No. 123/2006 & WA No. 247/2006 & WA No. 307/2006 & WA No. 833/2006 & WA No. 991/2006 & WA No. 3027/2006 & WA No. 3040/2006 & WA No. 3419/2005 & WA No. 3440/2005 & WA No. 3460/2005 & WA No. 3467/2005 & WA No. 3468/2005 & WA No. 3469/2005 & WA No. 3470/2005 & WA No. 3471/2006 & WA No. 3479/2005 & WA No. 344/2005 & WA No. 3485/2005 & WA No. 3486/2005 & WA No. 3487/2005 & WA No. 3488/2005 & WA No. 3500/2005 & WA No. 3507/2005 & WA No. 3511/2005 & WA No. 3512/2005 & WA No. 3514/2005 & WA No. 3522/2005 & WA No. 3526/2005 & WA No. 3532/2005 & WA No. 3538/2005 & WA No. 3541/2005 & WA No. 3548/2005 & WA No. 3549/2005 & WA No. 3552/2005 & WA No. 3559/2005 & WA No. 3564/2005 & WA No. 3566/2005 & WA No. 3569/2005 & WA No. 3573/2005 & WA No. 3575/2005 & WA No. 3576/2005 & WA No. 3578/2005 & WA No. 3582/2005 & WA No. 3593/2005 & WA No.3594/2005 & WA No. 3595/2005 & WA No. 3602/2005 & WA No. 3608/2005 & WA No. 3609/2005 & WA No. 3610/2005 & WA No. 3611/2005 & WA No. 3629/2005 & WA No. 3641/2005 & WA No. 3660/2005 & WA No. 3693/2005 & WA No. 3694/2005 & WA No. 3717/2005 & WA No. 3720/2006 & WA No. 3723/2005 & WA No. 3739/2006 & WA No. 3746/2005 & WA No. 3768/2005 & WA No. 3772/2005 & WA No. 3805/2005 & WA No. 3822/2005 & WA No. 3851/2005 & WA No. 3868/2005 & WA No. 3905/2005 & WA No. 4203/2006 & WA No. 8984/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT BANGALORE)

STATE OF KARNATAKA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SAHASRA LINGESSHWARA TEMPLE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing process fee and modification of court's order and modification for court's order and with prayer for interim relief)

Date: 29/09/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde,Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar Chawla, Adv.  
Mr. A. Rohen Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Kiran Suri,Adv.  
Mr. S. J. Amith, Adv.  
Ms. Aparna Bhat, Adv.  
Mr. R.S. Hegde, Adv.  
Mr. Girish Anantmurthy, Adv.  
Mrs. Vaijyanthi Girish, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. P.P. Singh ,Adv

:2:

Mr. Raghavendra Gopal Krishnan ,Adv

Mr. S.N. Bhat ,Adv

Mr. T.G. Narayanan Nair ,Adv

Mr. Nikhil Nayyar ,Adv

Dr. Sushil Balwada ,Adv

Mr. G.V. Chandrashekar, Adv.  
Mr. N.K. Verma, Adv.  
Ms. Anjana Chandrashekar, Adv

Mr. S. Balaji, Adv  
Ms. Madhusmita Bora, Adv.  
Mr. J.B. Kar, Adv.

Mr. Raghavendra S. Srivatsa, Adv

Mr. Kashi Vishweshwar, Adv.  
Ms. A. Sumathi, Adv

Ms. K.V. Bharathi Upadhyaya, Adv

Mr. Devadatt Kamat, Adv.  
Mr. Rauf Rahim, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Leave granted.

The respondents, who have not filed their counter-affidavit, are permitted to file the same within six weeks. The State is permitted to file rejoinder within 10 weeks from today.

Learned counsel appearing for the respondent in SLP arising out of W.A. 3500/2005 has stated that she has served the counter-affidavit on the appellant's counsel and there is no need to serve copies on the other respondents. The Registry has stated that she should serve copies on other respondents. We find in the SLP relating to the W.A. 3500/2005 there is only one respondent and therefore the question of respondent in that serving copies of counter-affidavit to any co-respondent does not arise.

(PAWAN KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER

(ANAND SINGH)  
COURT MASTER