

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCivil Appeal No(s). 5924/2008

STATE OF KARNATAKA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SAHASRA LINGESSHWARA TEMPLE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. For modification and impleadment as party respondent and modification of court's order and directions and impleadment as party respondent and office report)

WITH

C.A. No. 3924/2013

(With Office Report)

Date : 19/02/2015 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Appellant(s)

Mr. M.N. Rao, sr. Adv.
Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Adv.
Ms. Visruti Vyan, adv.

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Adv.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Dr. Sushil Balwada, Adv.

Mr. H. Chandra Sekhar, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Bakshi, Adv.

Mr. P. R. Ramasesh, Adv.

Mr. S.J. Amith, Adv.

Mr. Purushottam Sharma Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Raghavendra S. Srivatsa, Adv.

Mr. R.S. Hegde, adv.

Mr. Rajeev Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rauf Rahim, Adv.

...2/-

Mr. S. N. Bhat, Adv.

Mrs. Vaijayanthi Girish, Adv.

Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, Adv.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, Adv.

Ms. Anjana Chandrashekar, Adv.

Ms. A. Sumathi, Adv.

Ms. K. V. Bharathi Upadhyaya, Adv.

M/s. Lawyer S Knit & Co, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The order of the High Court striking down the provisions of the Hindu Religious Institutions and Charitable Endowments Act, 1997 has been challenged in these appeals wherein by an interim order the order of the High Court has been stayed. It has been brought to our notice that the Act has been subsequently amended and that the challenge to the said amendments is pending before the High Court of Karnataka. At the instance of the State Transfer Petition No. 211 of 2015 has been for seeking transfer of the said proceedings to this Court. Notice has been issued on the said transfer petition. In such circumstances, we are of the view that

the civil appeals should be heard only after a decision in the Transfer Petition is taken with regard to the transfer of proceedings pending before the High Court of Karnataka. In the event the said transfer is to be allowed, both sets of cases have to be heard analogously. Office to act accordingly.

(MADHU BALA)
COURT MASTER

(ASHA SONI)
COURT MASTER