

ITEM NO.301

COURT NO.2

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 5924/2008

STATE OF KARNATAKA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SAHASRA LINGESHWARA TEMPLE . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([ONLY I.A. NO.146618/2021- FOR DIRECTION IN C.A. NO. 5899-5900/2008 IS LISTED])

WITH

C.A. No. 5899-5900/2008 (IV-A)

(FOR

FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 146618/2021

IA No. 146618/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date : 17-11-2021 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

For Appellant(s)

Mr.Venkataramani, Sr. Advocate
Mr. G. Balaji, AOR

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Devadatt Kamat, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nishanth Patil, AOR
Mr. Rajesh Inamdar, Adv.
Ms. Shubhika Saluja, Adv.
Ms. Malvika Kala, Adv.

Mr. Rauf Rahim, AOR

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Bakshi, AOR

Ms. A. Sumathi, AOR

Mr. Purushottam Sharma Tripathi, AOR

Mrs. Vaijyanthi Girish, AOR

Mr. Raghavendra S. Srivatsa, AOR

Mr. Venkita Subramoniam T.R., Adv.

Mr. Likhi Chand Bonsle, Advocate

Ms. Anjana Chandrashekar, AOR

Mr. P. R. Ramasesh, AOR
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
Ms. K. V. Bharathi Upadhyaya, AOR
Mr. H. Chandra Sekhar, AOR

Mr. Sharan Thakur (Adv)
Mr. Mahesh Thakur (Adv)
Mr. Bishwendra Singh (Adv)
Mr. Sandiv Kalia (Adv)
Mr. Sandeep (Adv)
Dr. Sushil Balwada, AOR

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR
Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, AOR
M/S. Lawyer S Knit & Co, AOR

Mr. S. N. Bhat, AOR
Ms. Parvati Bhat, Advocate

Mr. Rajeev Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. NO.146618/2021- FOR DIRECTION IN C.A. NO. 5899-5900/2008

The present application seeks certain interim directions during the pendency of instant Civil Appeal. It is common ground that ever since the affairs of the temple have been taken over by the Court Receiver, the reliefs prayed for in the application were not being enjoyed by the applicant since 2015.

In the circumstances, we do not deem it appropriate to permit the applicant to do pooja and rituals as Managing Trustee as prayed for. We however, permit the applicants to enter the temple like ordinary citizen to offer prayers.

I.A. NO.146618/2021 is disposed of.

Mr. Venkataramani, learned Senior Advocate appearing for the applicants submits that the main matter be listed at an early date

for disposal.

Mr. Devadatt Kamat, learned Senior Advocate invited our attention to two orders dated 26/09/2012 and 24/09/2019 to submit that the matter would be taken up only after disposal of Civil Appeal No.5924 of 2008.

Going by the facts and circumstances on record, in our view, the matter requires immediate disposal. We, therefore, direct the Registry to place the papers of this appeal as well as connected matters before the Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India so that the matter can be listed before the appropriate Bench in the month of January, 2022 for final disposal.

(INDU MARWAH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER