

ITEM NO.110

COURT NO.7

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 5924/2008

STATE OF KARNATAKA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SAHASRA LINGESSHWARA TEMPLE . &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 5899-5900/2008 (IV-A)

IA No. 6/2009 - APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION

IA No. 14/2010 - APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION

IA No. 7/2009 - APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION

IA No. 24/2012 - APPLICATION FOR DIRECTIONS

IA No. 111162/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 128661/2019 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No. 16/2010 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 25/2012 - INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 338-339/2009 In C.A. No. 5899-5900/2008 (IV-A)

IA No. 5/2009 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 1/2009 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 3/2009 - I.A. FOR PRODUCING ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 175-176/2015 In C.A. No. 5899-5900/2008 (IV-A)

IA No. 1/2015 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 419-420/2015 In C.A. No. 5899-5900/2008 (IV-A)

IA No. 1/2015 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 4103-4228/2016 (IV-A)

IA No. 148019/2018 - APPLICATION FOR VACATION OF INTERIM ORDER

IA No. 95783/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 96804/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 95780/2020 - VACATING STAY

C.A. No. 3288-3320/2016 (IV-A)

W.P.(C) No. 727/2021 (X)

IA No. 106443/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 106442/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 76220/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 106441/2021 - STAY APPLICATION

IA No. 76219/2021 - STAY APPLICATION

SLP(C) No. 21190/2022 (IV-A)

W.P.(C) No. 1431/2023 (PIL-W)

IA

FOR GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF ON IA 172067/2024

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION ON IA 19201/2025

Date : 24-09-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Appellant(s) :

Ms. Madhavi Divan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Vishnu Shankar Jain, AOR

Mr. Hari Shankar Jain, Adv.

Mr. Parth Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Mani Munjal, Adv.

Ms. Marbiang Khongwir, Adv.

Mr. Shaurya Krishna, Adv.

Mr. Chandrashekhar A. Chakalabbi, Adv.

M/s Dharmaprabhas Law Associates, AOR

Mr. Gautam Talukdar, AOR

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR

Mr. S N Bhat, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Tarun Kumar Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Ram R, Adv.

Mr. Savyasachi, Adv.

Mrs. Parvati Bhat, Adv.

Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR

Mr. Dama Seshadri Naidu, Sr. Adv.

Mr. G. Balaji, AOR

Ms. Selvakumari, Adv.

Mr. Neeleshwar Pavani, Adv.

Ms. Arzu Paul, Adv.

Ms. Vaishnavi, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Dr. Rajeev Dhavan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Hegde, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Devadatt Kamat, Sr. Adv.

Mr. D. L. Chidananda, AOR

Mr. Prateet Chadha, A.A.G.

Mr. Nishant Patil, A.A.G.

Mr. Sreekar A, Adv. (through VC)

**For Respondent(s) :Mr. H. Chandra Sekhar, AOR**

**Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR**

**M/S. Lawyer S Knit & Co, AOR**

**Mr. Radhakrishna S. Hagde, Adv.  
Mr. Prakash Chanddra Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Singh, AOR**

**Mr. Amith.s.j, Adv.  
Mr. Purushottam Sharma Tripathi, AOR  
Ms. Vani Vyas, Adv.  
Mr. Prakhar Singh, Adv.**

**Mr. P. R. Ramasesh, AOR**

**Ms. K. V. Bharathi Upadhyaya, AOR  
Mr. Arunachal Hegde, Adv.  
Ms. Pritama, Adv.  
Ms. Shaivani Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Hema Malik, Adv.  
Dr. Sunita, Adv.**

**Dr. Sushil Balwada, AOR**

**Mr. Nishanth Patil, A.A.G.  
Mr. Sanchit Garga, AOR  
Mr. Arijit Dey, Adv.**

**Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, AOR  
Mr. D. L. Chidananda, AOR**

**Ms. A. Sumathi, AOR  
Ms. Prasanthi@bharathi, Adv.**

**Mrs. Vaijyanthi Girish, AOR  
Ms. Anjana Chandrashekar, AOR  
Nishanth Patil, AOR**

**Mr. Vikram Hegde, AOR  
Mr. Abhinav Hansaraman, Adv.  
Mr. Trishan Dollny, Adv.**

**Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR**

**M/S. S-legal Associates, AOR  
Mr. Sharanagouda Patil, Adv.  
Mrs. Supreeta Patil, Adv.  
Mr. Jyotish Pandey, Adv.**

Mr. Yash S Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR

Mr. Vishnu Shankar Jain, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

List the matters after two weeks, as  
prayed for.

(NISHA KHULBEY)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI WASON)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)