

ITEM NO.101(PH)

COURT NO.6

SECTION XII-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 5924/2008

STATE OF KARNATAKA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SAHASRA LINGESSHWARA TEMPLE . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[PART-HEARD BY : HON'BLE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA AND HON'BLE ALOK ARADHE, JJ .]

WITH

C.A. No. 4103-4228/2016 (XII-B)

IA No. 148019/2018 - APPLICATION FOR VACATION OF INTERIM ORDER, IA No. 95783/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 96804/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 95780/2020 - VACATING STAY

C.A. No. 3288-3320/2016 (XII-B)

W.P.(C) No. 727/2021 (X)

IA No. 106443/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 76220/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 106442/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 76219/2021 - STAY APPLICATION
IA No. 106441/2021 - STAY APPLICATION

SLP(C) No. 21190/2022 (IV-A)

W.P.(C) No. 1431/2023 (PIL-W)

FOR GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF ON IA 172067/2024 , FOR PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION ON IA 19201/2025

Date : 21-01-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Parties

Dr. Rajeev Dhavan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Hegde, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Devadatt Kamat, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Prateek Chadha, A.A.G.
Mr. Nishant Patil, A.A.G.
Ms. Rooh-e-hina Dua, AOR
Mr. Sreekar Aechuri, Adv.
Mr. Riccky Chaudhary, Adv.
Ms. Surbhi Soni, Adv.
Mr. Aniket Chauhaan, Adv.

Mr. Revanta Solanki, Adv.
Mr. Hruday Bajentri, Adv.
Mr. Pramod Mallur, Adv.
Ms. Aroha Kadyan, Adv.

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR

Mr. S N Bhat, Sr. Adv.
Mr. D P Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Kumar Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Abhay Choudhary M, Adv.
Mr. Savyasachi, Adv.
Mrs. Parvati Bhat, Adv.
Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR

Mr. D. L. Chidananda, AOR

Ms. Madhavi Divan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Hari Shankar Jain, Adv.
Mr. Vishnu Shankar Jain, AOR
Ms. Marbiang Khongwir, Adv.
Mr. Parth Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Mani Munjal, Adv.
Mr. Shaurya Krishna, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Chandrashekhar A. Chakalabbi, Adv.
Mr. Ajay J Nandalike, Adv.
Mr. S.k Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Anshul Rai, Adv.
Ms. Jayati Tandon, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Singh Latwal, Adv.
M/s Dharmaprabhas Law Associates, AOR

Mr. P. R. Ramasesh, AOR

Mr. D. L. Chidananda, AOR

Mr. Arunachal Hegde, Adv.
Ms. K. V. Bharathi Upadhyaya, AOR
Ms. Pritama, Adv.
Ms. Shaivani Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Hema Malik, Adv.
Dr. Sunita, Adv.
Mr. Bipin Vinayak Chandan, Adv.

Dr. Sushil Balwada, AOR
Mr. Mahesh Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Mustafa Sajad, Adv.
Ms. Ayushi Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Narveer Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Siddhartha Sati, Adv.

Mr. Sandiv Kalia, Adv.

Mr. Sanchit Garga, AOR

Mr. Kunal Rana, Adv.

Mr. Shashwat Jaiswal, Adv.

Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, AOR

Ms. A. Sumathi, AOR

Mrs. Vaijyanthi Girish, AOR

Mr. G V Chandrashekar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. N K Verma, Adv.

Ms. Apeksha D, Adv.

Ms. Anjana Chandrashekar, AOR

Mr. H. Chandra Sekhar, AOR

Mr. C.S. Vaidyanathan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Akshay Nagarajan, Adv.

Mr. Subornadeep Bhattacharjee, Adv.

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR

M/S. Lawyer S Knit & Co, AOR

Mr. Radhakrishna Hegde, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Chandra Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Singh, AOR

Mr. Amith.S.J, Adv.

Mr. Purushottam Sharma Tripathi, AOR

Ms. Vani Vyas, Adv.

Mr. Prakhar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Vikram Hegde, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Hansaraman, Adv.

Mr. Trishan Dollny, Adv.

Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR

Mr. Gurudas S.Kannur, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Deshpande Chinmay Arvind, AOR

Mr. Arvind Deshpande, Adv.

Ms. Indu K P, Adv.

M/S. S-legal Associates, AOR

Mr. Sharanagouda Patil, Adv.

Mrs. Supreeta Patil, Adv.

Mr. C.S. Vaidyanathan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Akshay Nagarajan, Adv.

Mr. Subornadeep Bhattacharjee, Adv.

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR

Ms. Madhavi Divan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Vishnu Shankar Jain, AOR

Ms. Ashani, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Part-Heard.
2. Heard Mr.S.N.Bhat, learned senior counsel for the respondent(s).
3. Arguments remained unconcluded.
4. Re-list on 22.01.2026.

(NIRMALA NEGI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NIDHI WASON)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR